

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM RETIREMENT )  
AND RELIEF SYSTEM, et al., )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, et al., )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No.: 1:17-cv-10014-LGS

**CLASS ACTION**

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, (II) CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT  
CLASS, AND (III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
I. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION AND THE SETTLEMENT .....	3
II. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROCESS .....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Preliminary Approval is Warranted and Will Allow Lead Plaintiffs to Notify the Settlement Class .....	7
B. The Proposed Settlement is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations .....	9
C. The Settlement is Within the Reasonable Range of Recovery .....	11
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	12
2. Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed.....	12
3. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	13
4. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	14
5. Reasonableness of the Settlement.....	14
D. Certification of the Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes is Appropriate .....	16
1. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) .....	17
2. Rule 23(b)(3) Is Satisfied.....	22
IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	23
V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS .....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17, 22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	23
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43, 47 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01-cv-10071 (HB), 2003 WL 21672085 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2003).....	20
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 689 F.3d 229, 240 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236, at *13 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	16
<i>In re Bear Stearns Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-8093-LTS, (J. Swain) (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2015) (Dkt. No. 289) .....	21
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>In re Braskem Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-5132-PAE, (J. Engelmayer) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2018) .....	21
<i>In re Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 17 CIV. 1580 (LGS), 2020 WL 1329354, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2020) .....	17

<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9, 11
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	7
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	11, 19, 22
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	8
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	7, 8, 16
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, &amp; Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-1293, 2012 WL 3589610, at *7 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) .....	15
<i>In re Tower Group International, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1:13-cv-05852 (J. Torres) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2013) (Docket No. 179).....	21
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	18
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	25
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	20
<i>Korn v. Franchard Corp.</i> , 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Moore v. Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Nieves v. Cmty. Choice Health Plan of Westchester, Inc.</i> , No. 08 CV 321 (VB) (PED), 2012 WL 857891 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	23

*Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. V. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
277 F.R.D. 97, 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... passim

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 17

*Schuler v. NIVS IntelliMedia Technology Group, Inc., et al.*,  
1:11-cv-02484-KMW (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015) (Tr. At 11)..... 21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 9, 11, 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 ..... 21

Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2004 ..... 8

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 ..... 21

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 (,  
Fed. Judicial Ctr. 1995 ..... 11

Newberg on Class Actions § 11.25 ..... 8
